CHAPTER 40

AN ACT concerning omnibuses, creating an "Omnibus Safety Enforcement Fund," amending R.S.39:3-19.1 and R.S.39:3-29, and supplementing Title 39 of the Revised Statutes.

BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the State of New Jersey:

1. R.S.39:3-19.1 is amended to read as follows:

Penalty for violations of section 39:3-19; certain fines to Omnibus Safety Enforcement Fund.

39:3-19.1. Any person owning or operating a motor vehicle who shall use his motor vehicle for transportation of passengers for hire, without having an omnibus registration as provided for in section 39:3-19 of this title, shall be subject to a fine of \$250 for a first offense, and the unregistered motor vehicle so used may be impounded. Any offender who shall be convicted of a second or any subsequent offense of the same violation shall be subject to a fine of \$500, and the unregistered motor vehicle so used may be impounded.

Any police officer is authorized to remove any such unregistered motor vehicle from the public highway to a storage space or garage, and the expense involved in such removal and storing of the vehicle shall be borne by the owner of the vehicle, except that the expense shall be borne by the lessee of a leased vehicle.

In addition to and independent of any fine or other penalty provided for under law, the court shall impose a fine of \$150 on any driver or operator of an omnibus, convicted of a violation of this section, who does not have a certificate of public convenience and necessity as required pursuant to R.S.48:4-3. The State Treasurer shall annually deposit the monies collected from the fines imposed pursuant to this paragraph to the "Omnibus Safety Enforcement Fund" established pursuant to section 4 of P.L.2007, c.40 (C.39:3-79.23). The fine described herein shall not be deemed a fine, penalty, or forfeiture pursuant to R.S.39:5-41.

2. R.S.39:3-29 is amended to read as follows:

License, registration certificate and insurance identification card; possession; exhibit upon request; violations; fine; defense; certain fines to Omnibus Safety Enforcement Fund.

39:3-29. The driver's license, the registration certificate of a motor vehicle and an insurance identification card shall be in the possession of the driver or operator at all times when he is in charge of a motor vehicle on the highways of this State.

The driver or operator shall exhibit his driver's license and an insurance identification card, and the holder of a registration certificate or the operator or driver of a motor vehicle for which a registration certificate has been issued, whether or not the holder, driver or operator is a resident of this State, shall also exhibit the registration certificate, when requested so to do by a police officer or judge, while in the performance of the duties of his office, and shall write his name in the presence of the officer, so that the officer may thereby determine the identity of the licensee and at the same time determine the correctness of the registration certificate, as it relates to the registration number and number plates of the motor vehicle for which it was issued; and the correctness of the evidence of a policy of insurance, as it relates to the coverage of the motor vehicle for which it was issued.

Any person violating this section shall be subject to a fine of \$150, except that if the person is a driver or operator of an omnibus, as defined pursuant to R.S.39:1-1, the amount of the fine shall be \$250. Of the amount of any such fine collected pursuant to this

paragraph, \$25 shall be deposited in the Uninsured Motorist Prevention Fund established by section 2 of P.L.1983, c.141 (C.39:6B-3).

If a person charged with a violation of this section can exhibit his driver's license, insurance identification card and registration certificate, which were valid on the day he was charged, to the judge of the municipal court before whom he is summoned to answer to the charge, such judge may dismiss the charge. However, the judge may impose court costs.

In addition to and independent of any fine or other penalty provided for under law, the court shall impose a fine of \$150 on any driver or operator of an omnibus, convicted of a violation of this section, who does not have a certificate of public convenience and necessity as required pursuant to R.S.48:4-3. The State Treasurer shall annually deposit the monies collected from the fines imposed pursuant to this paragraph to the "Omnibus Safety Enforcement Fund" established pursuant to section 4 of P.L.2007, c.40 (C.39:3-79.23). The fine described herein shall not be deemed a fine, penalty, or forfeiture pursuant to R.S.39:5-41.

C.39:3-79.22 Additional fines to the fund for operation without certificate required by R.S.48:4-3 for omnibus.

3. Whenever an owner or operator of an omnibus, as defined pursuant to R.S.39:1-1, does not have a certificate of public convenience and necessity as required pursuant to R.S.48:4-3 and that owner or operator is convicted of an equipment violation pursuant to any provision in chapter 3 of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes, or any regulation promulgated pursuant thereto, in addition to and independent of any fine or other penalty provided for under law, the court shall impose an additional fine of \$150 on that owner or operator. The State Treasurer shall annually deposit the monies collected from the fines imposed pursuant to this section to the "Omnibus Safety Enforcement Fund" established pursuant to section 4 of P.L.2007, c.40 (C.39:3-79.23). The fine described herein shall not be deemed a fine, penalty, or forfeiture pursuant to R.S.39:5-41.

C.39:3-79.23 "Omnibus Safety Enforcement Fund" in Department of the Treasury; use.

4. There is created in the Department of the Treasury a separate, non-lapsing revolving fund to be known as the "Omnibus Safety Enforcement Fund." This fund is to be the depository for monies collected from certain fines imposed pursuant to R.S.39:3-19.1, R.S.39:3-29, and section 3 of P.L.2007, c.40 (C.39:3-79.22). The money in the fund shall be administered by the State Treasurer and all interest on monies deposited in the fund shall be credited to the fund. Unless otherwise specifically provided by law, monies in the fund shall be utilized exclusively by the New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission to administer and enforce the provisions of this act, or any rule or regulation adopted pursuant thereto. Beginning in the fiscal year next following the effective date of this act, the State Treasurer shall annually allocate the money pursuant to this section to the commission.

C.39:3-79.24 "Omnibus Safety Enforcement Fund account within New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission.

5. There is created within the New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission, a separate, nonlapsing account to be known as the "Omnibus Safety Enforcement Fund." All monies paid to the commission pursuant to section 4 of P.L.2007, c.40 (C.39:3-79.23) shall be deposited in the fund. Unless otherwise specifically provided by law, monies in the fund shall be utilized exclusively by the commission to administer and enforce the provisions of this act, or any rule or regulation adopted pursuant thereto.

6. This act shall take effect on the first day of the sixth month next following enactment but such anticipatory administrative action may be taken as necessary to effectuate the purposes of this act.

Approved January 29, 2007.